of changes in interest rates. Sensitivity to interest rate risk arises from mismatch of financial assets and
financial liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period.

32.3.2(a) Mark-up bearing financial instruments

'The effective interest / mark-up rates for interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments are mentioned in
relevant notes to the financial statements. The Company's interest / mark-up bearing financial instruments
as at the reporting date are as follows:

Financial liability
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Rupees Rupees

Fixed rate instruments  12,859,000  32,971,394
Variable rate instruments  1,398,519,125  1,512,050,038

Financial Assets
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Rupees Rupees

Fixed rate instruments  1,190,433,701  1,356,923,902
Variable rate instruments  27,927,337  14,327,334

32.3.2(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
/ (decreased) equity and profit by amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2024

80

81

Effect on profit before taxation
June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

Rupees Rupees

Increase of 100 basis points  (13,705,918)  (14,977,227)

Decrease of 100 basis points  13,705,918  14,977,227

32.3.2(c) Interest rate risk management

The Company manages these mismatches through risk management strategies where significant changes
in gap position can be adjusted. The Company's borrowings are based on variable rate pricing that is mostly
dependent on Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rate ("KIBOR") as indicated in respective notes.

32.3.3 Price risk

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk),
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or